
Children Sub-Committee
Date: Wednesday, 14 December 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp
Tel: 0151 691 8608
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
September 2016.

3. REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 9 - 10)

The revised terms of reference of the Children Sub-Committee are 
attached for information.

4. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT (Pages 11 - 20)

5. OFSTED PROGRESS UPDATE 

Presentation.

6. CORE INDICATORS FOR THE IMPROVEMENT BOARD (Pages 21 - 24)

7. FEEDBACK FROM MEMBER WORKSHOP (Pages 25 - 32)

8. SCHOOL STANDARDS REPORT:  ATTAINMENT AT GCSE AND A 
LEVEL 

Public Document Pack



Presentation.

9. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 33 - 36)

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR 



CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE
Thursday, 22 September 2016

Present:

Councillors A Brighouse C Meaden
W Clements C Povall
M McLaughlin W Smith

Councillor W Ward (in place of Councillor A Davies)

Co-optee Mr M Harrison

Apologies: Co-optees Mr D Cunningham
Mrs G Peters

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any items on the 
agenda and if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

Councillor Chris Meaden declared a personal interest in the items on the 
agenda by virtue of her daughter’s employment within the Children and Young 
People’s Department.

2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

On a motion by Councillor Walter Smith and seconded by Councillor Chris 
Meaden it was – 

Resolved – That Councillor Moira McLaughlin be appointed Chair of the 
Children Sub-Committee for the ensuing municipal year.

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

On a motion by Councillor Moira McLaughlin and seconded by Councillor 
Walter Smith it was – 

Resolved – That Councillor Wendy Clements be appointed Vice-Chair of 
the Children Sub-Committee for the ensuing municipal year.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



4 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2016, 
approved at the Council meeting held on 7 July 2016, be noted.

5 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Children Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference, were submitted for 
Members’ information.

Resolved – That the Terms of Reference for the Children Sub-Committee 
be amended to include the pledges outlined within The Wirral Plan, 
namely:

 Children are ready for school;
 Young people are ready for work and adulthood;
 Vulnerable children reach their full potential.

6 WIRRAL CHILDREN'S SERVICES OFSTED REPORT 

The Director of Children’s Services gave a presentation upon Wirral 
Children’s Services Ofsted Report.

Members of the Sub-Committee were advised that Ofsted had conducted an 
inspection into:

 Services for children in need of help and protection, children looked 
after and care leavers, and;

 The effectiveness of the Local Safeguarding Children Board

Further to the two inspections that had commenced on 4 July 2016, both 
areas had been found to be ‘inadequate’ overall with children looked after and 
adoption ‘requiring improvement’.  Nineteen recommendations had been 
made for the Council and a further seven for the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board.

The Director of Children’s Services advised Members that the judgement and 
findings from Ofsted were accepted and a robust improvement plan would be 
put in place.

Ofsted had found that there were ‘widespread and serious failures in the 
services provided to children who need help and protection 
[...]
 numbers of agency staff who were employed by the Department and the 
problems caused when they left.  Members were all in agreement on the 
importance of outcomes for children and requested that they be kept informed 
of any problems.

The Director of Children’s Services advised that monthly meetings with staff 
would be taking place to improve communication and to ensure that changes 
would be implemented in a safe way, also work would be undertaken with 
partners and the Safeguarding Scrutiny Review would be built upon.

A member of the public addressed the Sub-Committee on a matter specific to 
her and her family.

The Chair thanked the member of public for her attendance.

The Chair suggested that a workshop be implemented to consider the 
Improvement Plan prior to its’ submission in December 2016.

Resolved – 

(1) That the Director of Children’s Services be thanked for her 
presentation.

(2) That, following the Improvement Board’s meeting in October, a 
workshop be convened with Members of the Children Sub-
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officers.

7 SCHOOL STANDARDS REPORT - ATTAINMENT FOR 2016 AT KEY 
STAGES 1 AND 2 

The School Commissioning Manager gave a presentation in respect of 
attainment at Key Stages 1 and 2.

It was reported that there had been a slight increase in early years, however 
the gender gap had widened by 3%.  There had been new tests in Key Stage 
1 and new progress measures in Key Stage 4.  There had also been a slight 
increase in A*-A at Key Stage 5.

There had been good levels of development in Early Years 2016, however, 
compared to 2015, this had decreased for boys and increased for girls and 
the number of free school meals had slightly increased.

Overall, Key Stage 1 levels were at the expected standard.  Reading, writing 
and maths levels were below the national standard, however, when these 
were considered separately 72% met the expected levels for reading, 62% for 

Page 5



writing and 70% for maths.  The goal was for c
[...]
ing to 
children being safe and achieving their full potential; 

 Targeted early help effectively supports more children to thrive and live 
safely in their families and communities

 Monitoring Local Authority performance against its statutory duties

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



01/12/16

PROPOSED WORKING PRACTICES OF THE 
CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE

Sub Committee meetings

Chair The Chair and Vice-Chair will be appointed at the 
first meeting of the Sub-Committee in the municipal 
year

Membership The membership of the Sub-Committee will be 
politically proportional. (On the current political 
balance, this translates into 4 Labour; 2 
Conservative; 1 Liberal Democrat). 
In addition, the 4 statutory education co-optees will 
be members of the Sub-Committee.

Deputies A maximum of 8 Elected Members per political 
group may be nominated to sit on the Sub-
Committee as Deputies  The appointment of 
Deputies shall take effect upon the Group Leaders 
of each political group notifying the Head of Legal & 
Member Services of their deputy nominations.

Frequency To meet a minimum of three times per year.

Work programme The Sub-Committee will identify a work programme 
for the year, to include:

 Task & Finish Groups
 Standing Items
 Specific Officer reports / presentations

Reporting 
Requirements

The minutes of the Sub-Committee meetings will be 
reported to the next available People Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Communication & 
Transparency

Meetings will be held in public with agendas being 
published prior to the meeting and formal minutes 
being produced. Therefore, support from 
Committee services will be required

Page 10



1

CHILDREN’S SUB COMMITTEE
14 DECEMBER 2016

REPORT TITLE Annual Complaint Report

REPORT OF Director of Children’s Services

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides information on representations and complaints received by children’s 
social care services within the Children and Young People’s Department for the year 1 
April 2015 to 31 March 20
[...]
and certain functions under the Adoption Support 
Regulations 2005 and Special Guardianship Support Regulations 2005.

1.4 The Regulations stipulate who may make a complaint; this is generally the 
young person themselves or an adult with either parental responsibility or day 
to day care of the child.  For any other person the Department has the 
discretion to decide whether they ‘qualify’ to make a complaint.

1.5 For representations regarding functions outside of the Regulations; or for a 
person who does not qualify to make a statutory complaint complaints will be 
dealt with under the Corporate Complaints Policy and Procedure.

2. Applying the Regulations

2.1 The Customer Resolution and Information team have ensured that only those 
complainants who ‘qualify’ under the Regulations and wishing to make a 
complaint regarding statutory services under Part 3 of the Children Act 1989 
have been given access to the Children and Young People’s Departmental 
Representations and Complaints Procedure.

2.2 During the reporting period 13 complainants wanting to register a formal 
Stage 2 complaint have been given information and advice as to why they do 
not qualify and where relevant have been signposted to other 
procedures/processes. [compared to 25 in 14/15]

2.3 During the reporting period 58 representations were made which did not meet 
the criteria of the complaint regulations;  these were acknowledged, 
registered as comments or feedback and forwarded to appropriate managers 
to respond to. [compared to 108 in 14/15]

Page 13



2

3. Resolved at First Contact

3.1 Twenty complainants had their complaint resolved at first contact by the 
Customer Resolution and Information Team without the need to formally 
register a complaint.  These cases were generally about difficulties in 
contacting workers or receiving the outcome of a decision; and the Customer 
Resolution and Information Team were able to facilitate a response within the 
same day.

4. Alternative Resol
[...]
ople 
who make a complaint via the Department’s contracts with Barnardos.

6.5 82.9% of complaints made by children/young people were resolved with the 
statutory timescale.  The average time taken to complete/resolve the 35 
complaints made by the child/young person was 9.8 working days (compared 
to 7.1  working days in 14/15).

Reason for Complaint

4

6 6

1 1 1

2

3

1 1 1 1

6

1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

Contact Issue
Finance
Staff Conduct
Access to Records
Care Planning
Accuracy of Info
Communication
Delay in service
Foster Carer 
Lack of Support
Placement issue
Provision of Service
Quality of Service
Leisure Pass

Page 15



4

6.6 Stage One complaints made by an adult parent/carer:

District/Service with case Responsibility

42

44
23

4

20

20 2

B'Head 
Wallasey
South & West
CADT/MASH
CIC Teams
non district
CWD  Team

Reason for Complaint

3 4

13

19

14
1617

5
1

11

24

9

1
3 3

1 1 1 2
4 3

0
2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

Financial Adoption Assessment Issue
Contact Issue Quality of Service Communication
Staff Conduct Breach of Confidentiality Carer Assessment
Accuracy of Info Access to Records Care Planning Issue
Child Protection Issue Delay in Service Foster Agency
multiple Social Care involement SGO Support
Staying Put Foster Carer Conduct Lack of Support

6.6 Stage 1 complaints registered by an adult are dealt with by an appropriate 
manager within the District that holds case responsibility.  

6.7 92.3% of stage 1 complaints were responded to within timescale.  The 
average time taken to complete/resolve these complaints was 10.7 working 
days (compared to 8.7 working days in 14/15).

Page 16



5

7. Stage 2 Complaints

All five Stage 2 complaints were registered by adults with parental 
responsibility or day to day care of a child/young person receiving a service.

A breakdown of the complaints registered is below:-

District/Service with case responsibility
1

1

1

1

1

Wallasey
Birkenhead
South&West
CIC Teams
Non District Related

Reason for Complaint

1

3

1

0

1

2

3

Communication Child Protection Issue Delay in Service Delivery

7.1 The ethnicity of all complainants who registered a complaint at stage 2 of the 
complaints procedure was white British, European, Irish or white other.  

7.2 None of the complainants at Stage 2 of the complaints procedure were 
registered disabled.

7.3 The average time taken to complete the Stage 2 complaint investigations and 
provide a Departmental response was 57.7 working days (compared to 60 in 
2014/15) 

7.4 100% of Stage 2 complaint investigations were completed within the expected 
timescale of 65 working days.

7.5 All recommendations from Stage 2 investigations are action planned and 
reviewed by Performance Management Departmental Management Team to 
ensure the Department learns from complaints and to effect service 
improvement.

Page 17



6

8. Learning from Complaints

8.1 Within the completed Stage Two investigations, there were 23 individual 
complaints (compared to 13 in 14/15), outcomes of these complaints were:-

Upheld

Partially Upheld

Not Upheld

Underteminable

 8 were upheld = 34.7% (compared to 23% in 14/15)
 9 were partially upheld = 39.1%  (compared to 38% in 14/15)
 5 were not upheld  = 21.7% (compared to 38% in 14/15)
 1 was undeterminable = 4.3% (compared to 0% in 14/15)

8.2 The majority of recommendations made following these Stage 2 
investigations were individual to the complaint. Recommendations for 
Departmental action have included review and refresh in relation to a number 
of procedures including:-

 Strategy Discussion/Meetings
 Exclusions from Initial Child Protection Conference/Reviews

A new policy and procedure in relation to managing difficult communication 
has been produced to assist staff, and more importantly to assist children and 
families to continue to communicate with us in appropriate way.

There were also recommendations made in relation to introducing two new 
procedures about Children Looked After possessions and consistent 
message taking across the workforce.  Work on these recommendations is 
underway.

9. Stage 3 Complaints (Independent Review Panel)

9.1 One request for an Independent Review Panel was received during the 
reporting period.  Following consideration of the issues raised and outcomes 
sought the Complaint Manager decided not to progress to Stage 3.  The 
complainant was informed of this decision and provided with a means to 
challenge the decision.  No challenge was raised.

Page 18



7

10. Review of Effectiveness

The number of complaints received by children and young people has tripled 
following the work undertaken with the Children in Care Council;  The 
Children’s Involvement Officer visiting each new Child Looked After to provide 
them with information, the provision of a freephone complaints number for 
children and links within the Right  Side of Care website.  The Complaints 
Manager and Children’s Complaints Officer continue to work with the Children 
in Care Council, Children’s Involvement Officer, social care staff and 
independent advocates to ensure that all children know how to make their 
voices heard.

The number of stage one complaints made by parent/carers has almost 
doubled in the last year, however the number of stage 2 complaints has 
remained stable.  This would suggest that the vast majority of complaints 
continue to be resolved by Council staff or the Customer Resolution and 
Information Team at an early stage, preventing the need for resource 
intensive formal complaint investigations and providing the customer with a 
timely response.

11. Tasks for 2016/2017

A series of workshops are planned for Summer 2016 and include an overview 
of the complaint process, supported by the Children’s Complaint Officer. The 
target audience is professionals working directly with children and young 
people and the Fostering Service.  The intention is that this will increase and 
improve awareness of how to support children and young people to make 
representations.

Continue to work with corporate IT colleagues in relation to identifying an 
effective IT platform.

Undertake a recruitment exercise to increase the number of Independent 
Persons who work alongside a Complaint Investigating Officer on stage 2 
investigations.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT CORE INDICATORS FOR THE IMPROVEMENT 
BOARD

MEETING CHILDRENS SUB COMMITTEE
DATE 14 DECEMBER 2016

REPORT OF
KERRY CRICHLOW
HEAD OF QUALITY, PERFORMANCE AND 
IMPROVEMENT

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out a proposed set of core indicators that will be reported in 
detail at each meeting to ensure Improvement Board members are able to 
monitor, challenge and so assure progress against the key areas identified in 
the Ofsted inspection. 

2.0 PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND MANAGEMENT

2.1 Services for children are varied, complex and expensive.  A vast amount of 
data is generated as a by-product of ‘the job’ and this data differs widely in its 
form, quality and significance.  The effective delivery of services, day-by-day 
and week-by-week, will depend on local authorities and their partners knowing 
which types and pieces of information really matter.  These will include 
measures of output or things done; and of outcome, or benefits achieved and 
accrued.  A good performance management system will involve more than 
multiple measures of activity.  What is also required is analysis and 
interpretation, so that service leaders and managers can focus on the data 
that reveals most about service effectiveness and efficiency, and to inform 
decisions about which actions should be taken to improve. 

2.2 Children’s services therefore require a system that is good for a variety of 
purposes, for the accumulation of valid and reliable data and for its 
interpretation.  Service leaders cannot do their jobs effectively and 
demonstrate that activity is leading to beneficial outcomes unless all service-
critical activit
[...]
. Children Looked after (Children Looked After census definition); by age
17. Statutory visits to Looked after children
18. Frequency of supervision relating to all categories of Children in Need 

(i.e. CiN, CP and LAC)
19. Count and eligibility status of Care leavers
20. Social care workforce and caseloads
21. Quality Assurance reports

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Children Sub Committee 
Wednesday 14th December 2016

REPORT TITLE: Feedback from member workshop 
relating to the Ofsted improvement 
process 

REPORT OF: The Chair of the Committee

REPORT SUMMARY

At the previous meeting of the Children Sub Committee, held on 22nd September 
2016, members requested that a workshop be held to discuss how best to scrutinise 
the implementation of the Ofsted improvement plan. 

A workshop was held on Monday 7th November 2016. The notes from the workshop 
are attached as an Appendix 1. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

1. Members are requested to note the report. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

To ensure members of the Children Sub Committee receive feedback from 
the workshop. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Not Applicable

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
None 
  

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
None

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS
The delivery of scrutiny relating to the Ofsted improvement plan will be met 
from within existing resources. 

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
Not Applicable

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 
Not Applicable

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

There are no direct equality implications. 

REPORT AUTHOR: Alan Veitch
Scrutiny Support
0151 691 8564
email:  alanveitch@wirral.gov.uk

 

Page 26

mailto:alanveitch@wirral.gov.uk


APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – Children Sub Committee Workshop 7th November

REFERENCE MATERIAL

N/A

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

In attendance: 
Councillors - Mo
[...]
dependent Chair of the Improvement Board and from 
Gladys Rhodes-White.  

Subsequent to the workshop, the following meeting dates have been agreed:
 Wed 14th Dec 2016
 Wed 8th Feb 2017
 Wed 8th March 2017
 Wed 5th April 2017

All meetings will commence at 6.00pm

It was agreed that agenda-setting for Sub-Committee meetings will involve the Chair and the 
Director of Children’s Services and Interim Head of Children’s Social Care.

ACTIONS:
Nancy Clarkson to ensure that the member requirements for training sessions be considered as 
soon as possible.  

Cllr Moira McLaughlin to contact the Lead member for Children Services, inviting him to attend 
future meetings of the Children Sub Committee.  

Cllr Moira McLaughlin to meet with the newly appointed independent Chair of the Improvement 
Board at the earliest opportunity. 

Alan Veitch to arrange for the dates of proposed meeting dates to be distributed. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Children Sub Committee 
Wednesday, 14th December 2016

REPORT TITLE: Children Sub Committee – work 
programme update 

REPORT OF: The Chair of the Committee

REPORT SUMMARY

At the meeting of the Children Sub Committee, held on 22nd September 2016, 
members agreed the basis of a work programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year. However, it was agreed that further work was required to incorporate items 
relevant to the scrutiny of the implementation of the Ofsted improvement plan. 
Members discussed further proposals at a workshop held on 7th November 2016. 

This report updates members on progress towards delivering the work programme for the 
Children Sub Committee as agreed for the 2016/17 municipal year and proposes changes to 
take account of discussions at the recent workshop. Clearly the work programme of the 
Sub Committee should supplement, not duplicate, the work programme of the parent 
committee, the People Overview & Scrutiny Committee.   

RECOMMENDATION/S

1. Members are requested to approve the proposed Children Sub Committee 
work programme for 2016/17, making any required amendments, including 
suggestions for additional items.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

To ensure members of the Children Sub Committee have the opportunity to 
contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Not Applicable

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME  

Existing items on the work programme, agreed at the previous meeting of the Sub 
Committee on 22nd September are:

Item Format Timescale Lead 
Departmental 
Officer  

School Standards report: 
Attainment at GCSE and A Level 

Report 14th Dec 2016 Sue Talbot

Complaints report for Children’s 
Services

Report 14th Dec 2016 Simon Garner 
/ Dawn 
Stanley-Smith

Exception reports highlighting 
positive and negative aspects 
arising from school Ofsted 
inspection reports

Report To be agreed Sue Talbot

Effective strategies to narrow the 
attainment gap   

Report To be agreed Sue Talbot

Special Guardianship Orders Report To be agreed
Governance arrangements and the 
role of scrutiny in safeguarding

Report To be agreed

Devolution of the Further education 
budget and the apprenticeship 
framework 

Report To be agreed

Quality Assurance process of care 
plans

Report To be agreed

Page 34



Further items proposed at the workshop held on 7th November to discuss the 
implementation of the Ofsted improvement plan included:

Item Format Timescale Lead 
Departmental 
Officer  

Monitoring the key milestones of the 
Improvement Plan

Report Standing item

Reviewing the performance data 
tracker

Report Standing item

Early intervention / prevention, 
including the application of 
thresholds, partnership 
arrangements and the operation of 
MASH

Possible task 
& finish group

To be agreed

The management of care plans and 
related performance; leaving care 
and IROs

Possible task 
& finish group 

To be agreed

Compete

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 14 December 2016

Present:
Councillors A Brighouse

D Burgess-Joyce 
(In place of W 
Clements)
A Davies
M McLaughlin

C Meaden
C Povall
W Smith

Apologies Councillors Mr D Cunningham
Mr M Harrison
Mrs G Peters

9 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any items on the 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

10 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
September 2016 be approved.

11 REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The revised Terms of Reference of the Children Sub-Committee were 
submitted for Members’ information.

Resolved – That the revised Terms of Reference of the Children Sub-
Committee be noted.

12 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 

Dawn Stanley-Smith, Customer Resolution and Information Manager outlined 
a report providing information on representations and complaints received by 
children’s social care services within the Children and Young People’s 
Department for the year 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016.  The report 
demonstrated an overview of complaint trends, performance and areas for 
development. 



Members heard that a number of complainants and representations that had 
been made did not meet the criteria of the complaint regulations and had 
either been referred to the relevant process or procedure or had been 
acknowledged, registered as comments or feedback and forwarded to 
managers for a response.  Members were informed that twenty complainants 
had had their complaint resolved at first contact with the Customer Resolution 
and Information Team without the need to formally register a complaint.

Numbers of complaints registered over twelve months had been provided and 
it was explained that 82.9% of complaints made by children or young people 
had been resolved within the statutory timescale and that Stage 1 complaints 
registered by an adult were dealt with by an appropriate manager.  Also 
92.3% of stage 1 complaints had been responded to within the timescale and 
100% of stage 2 complaint investigations had been completed within the 
expected timescale.

Members heard what had been learned from complaints and that a new policy 
and procedure in relation to managing difficult communication had been 
produced to assist staff and children and families.  Also work was underway 
on recommendations in respect of another two new procedures.

Members then heard that when reviewing effectiveness, it had been identified 
that the number of complaints received from children and young people had 
tripled following the work undertaken with the Children in Care Council to 
ensure that all children knew how to make their voices heard.  It was 
suggested that the vast majority of complaints continued to be resolved by 
Council staff or the Customer Resolution and Information Team at an early 
stage.

It was further explained that a series of workshops had been planned which 
included an overview of the complaint process in order to increase and 
improve awareness of how to support children and young people to make 
representations.   Work would continue with corporate IT colleagues in 
relation to identifying an effective IT platform and a recruitment process was 
to be undertaken to increase the number of Independent Persons to work on 
stage 2 investigations.

A representative of the Children in Care Council attended the meeting and 
gave an overview in respect of the workshop she had undertaken in relation to 
complaints.  She believed that the workshop had been successful  and helped 
to improve the service.

In response to questions raised by Members, the representative of the 
Children in Care Council outlined her personal experience in relation to the 
complaints procedure and confirmed that all the correct steps had been 
followed.  She advised Members that she now felt capable of helping 
someone through the process.



Also in response to questions, the Customer Resolution and Information 
Manager confirmed that an increase in complaints could be expected as the 
message filtered out to young people in respect of how to engage in the 
process.  She also advised that the number of Ombudsman complaints could 
be as a result of people being advised they had not met the criteria to follow 
the complaints procedure.  She reported that quarterly briefings were to take 
place with staff to share best practice.

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Customer Resolution and Information Manager be 
thanked for her report and the representative of the Children in Care 
Council be thanked for her attendance.

13 OFSTED PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Director of Children’s Services provided a verbal update on the progress 
of Ofsted.

Members were advised that three meetings of the Improvement Board had 
already taken place with a new chair, Eleanor Brazil, who would be working 
with Children’s Services and that another key appointment had been made 
from January to the Chair of Children Safeguarding Board, Maggie Atkinson, 
formerly the National Children’s Commissioner.

It was reported that other key posts were in the process of being filled and 
that a first response team had been placed in the Multi Agency Safeguarding 
Hub.  Social work practice standards had been issued to develop a more 
consistent practice by front line staff and improved mechanisms for feedback 
from complaints had been implemented.  Sub groups to the Improvement 
Board had been set up including a workforce sub-group to support better 
recruitment and retention of high quality staff.  Members were informed that 
Ofsted were due to undertake their first quarterly monitoring visit in January 
and would be looking at the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub.

Members were advised that the Local Government Association had been 
working with Local Authorities and a company called ISOS to set out the 
improvement journey in Children’s Services.

In response to questions from Members, the Director of Children’s Services 
advised that staff appraisal was a key part of the plan to improve the service 
and that more staff were needed in order to reduce caseloads so that people 
could be held to account.  Despite an additional £2m of funding, there would 



be pressures on the core budget and additional costs of reducing caseloads 
were being considered.

Resolved – That the Director of Children’s Services be thanked for her 
presentation.

14 CORE INDICATORS FOR THE IMPROVEMENT BOARD 

The Director of Children’s Services reported upon a proposed set of core 
indicators that would be reported in detail at each meeting to ensure 
Improvement Board members would be able to monitor, challenge and assure 
progress against the key areas identified in the Ofsted inspection.

It was reported that Children’s Services required a good system for the 
accumulation of valid and reliable data and for its interpretation.  All service-
critical activities had to be recorded and reported accurately in order that 
service leaders could carry out their jobs effectively and demonstrate that 
activity was leading to beneficial outcomes.  The poor performance 
information in respect of care leavers had been rectified and Members were 
provided with a number of proposed core improvement indicators.

In response to questions from Members, the Director of Children’s Services 
advised that one issue of concern was that there were too many children with 
a child protection plan who no longer need a plan after three months.  There 
could be a number of reasons for this which were currently being analysed.  
Keeping children safe was at the core of all considerations.

Further to a question in respect of the number of times of change of Social 
Workers for a child, the Director of Children’s Services advised that she would 
consider how this could be measured and advocated that a permanent, stable 
workforce was required to consistently reduce changes for children.

Resolved – That the Director of Children’s Services be thanked for her 
report. 

15 FEEDBACK FROM MEMBER WORKSHOP 

The Chair reported that, at the previous meeting of the Children Sub-
Committee on 22 September 2016, Members had requested that a workshop 
be held to discuss how best to scrutinise the implementation of the Ofsted 
improvement plan.

She advised that the workshop had been held on Monday 7 November 2016 
and that the notes from the workshop were attached to the report.

Resolved – That the report be noted.



16 SCHOOL STANDARDS REPORT:  ATTAINMENT AT GCSE AND A LEVEL 

The Lead Commissioner for Schools provided a presentation on Key Stage 4 
and 5 attainment and progress.

It was reported that the benchmark measures had changed this year for 
secondary schools and they are judged on the percentage of pupils achieving 
A*-C in English and Mathematics, Attainment 8 and Progress 8.  The new 
measure (Attainment 8) shows a closing of the free school meal gap but that 
the gap is wider than the national average.

Members were informed that the percentage of students attaining A*-A in 
English or mathematics was higher than the national average for all pupils, 
boys and girls.  However there were significantly less Free School Meal 
students attaining these higher grades.  The Progress 8 score of -0.04 was 
just below the national average of 0.  Overall Wirral was ranked top against 
neighbouring authorities for A level outcomes and third for GCSEs.  The 
percentage of 2As and a B at A level remained below the national average but 
had increased from the previous year.  Wirral was above the North West 
average for 5A*-C including English and mathematics and girls were out 
performing boys in A*-A in English or mathematics.  Wirral was ahead of the 
national average in Attainment 8 and the Free School Meal gap had 
improved.

It was further reported that Wirral ranked top against neighbouring authorities 
for outcomes at Level 3 and Key Stage 5.

Resolved – That the Lead Commissioner for Schools be thanked for her 
report.

17 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Scrutiny Support Officer provided a report updating Members on progress 
towards delivering the work programme for the Children Sub Committee for 
the 2016/17 municipal year and the proposed changes as a result of the 
recent workshop.

Resolved – That the proposed work programme for 2016/17 be approved 
with the inclusion of Troubled Families Programme.


